CERCLA but are used in OPA or CWA shall have the meanings assigned to them by OPA and 

its regulations, or CWA and its regulations, respectively. 

IV. Payment of Certain Costs and Damages 

A. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement, the 

Settling Defendant shall pay two hundred seventy five thousand dollars ($275,000) to the 

Trustees as specified below: 

1. Two hundred seventy three thousand, five hundred ($273,500) dollars shall be paid to 

the DOI Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration Fund ("NRDAR Fund") 

for the following: 

(a) Nine thousand dollars ($9,000) will reimburse DOI for the natural resource 

damage assessment ("NRDA") costs which it has incurred relating to this Site; and 

(b) Two hundred sixty four thousand, five hundred dollars ($264,500) will fund 

projects to restore, rehabilitate, replace, and/or acquire the equivalent of the natural 

resources injured at or by the Site, including the costs of restoration planning and 

oversight activities. 

2. One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) shall be paid to NYSDEC to reimburse 

NYSDEC for the NRDA costs which it has incurred relating to the Site. 

B. Payment of the amount set forth in Section IV.A.1. shall be by EFT or in the form of a 

check made payable to the U.S. Department of the Interior, in accordance with instructions to be

[...]

CERCLA but are used in OPA or CWA shall have the meanings assigned to them by OPA and 

its regulations, or CWA and its regulations, respectively. 

IV. Payment of Certain Costs and Damages 

A. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement, the 

Settling Defendant shall pay two hundred seventy five thousand dollars ($275,000) to the 

Trustees as specified below: 

1. Two hundred seventy three thousand, five hundred ($273,500) dollars shall be paid to 

the DOI Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration Fund ("NRDAR Fund") 

for the following: 

(a) Nine thousand dollars ($9,000) will reimburse DOI for the natural resource 

damage assessment ("NRDA") costs which it has incurred relating to this Site; and 

(b) Two hundred sixty four thousand, five hundred dollars ($264,500) will fund 

projects to restore, rehabilitate, replace, and/or acquire the equivalent of the natural 

resources injured at or by the Site, including the costs of restoration planning and 

oversight activities. 

2. One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) shall be paid to NYSDEC to reimburse 

NYSDEC for the NRDA costs which it has incurred relating to the Site. 

B. Payment of the amount set forth in Section IV.A.1. shall be by EFT or in the form of a 

check made payable to the U.S. Department of the Interior, in accordance with instructions to be